1

## ENROLLED BILL

(EXTRAORDINARY SESSION, 1933)

House Bill No. 147\_

(By Mr. Watson)

Passed May 17 1933

In Effect Passage

Aude .....Takes effect.... CORRECTLY ENROLLED Originated in the ..



## **ENROLLED BILL**

(H. B. No. 147)

[Passed May 17, 1933; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT to authorize and empower the county court of Preston county to transfer from the courthouse fund to the general county fund a sum not to exceed fifty thousand dollars, and to replace the amount so transferred from the general county fund, at the rate of twelve thousand five hundred dollars per year, until said money so transferred is replaced.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

Section 1. The county court of Preston county is hereby
2 authorized and empowered to make a transfer from the court3 house fund of said county of a sum of money not to exceed fifty
4 thousand dollars to the general county fund of Preston county
5 for the purpose of satisfying a present existing indebtedness in
6 Preston county, payable from the general county fund, but such
7 transfer shall not reduce said courthouse repair fund below one

2

8 hundred three thousand dollars. In case the said county court
9 shall make such transfer, the county court shall replace the
10 money so transferred from the general county fund to said
11 courthouse fund, at the rate of twelve thousand five hundred
12 dollars per year, beginning with the fiscal year July one, one
13 thousand nine hundred thirty-three, and continuing, at said rate

14 per year, until the money so transferred is repaid in full.

Ohoirman House Committee.

3

Enrolled H. B. No. 147]

ommittee		
rman Separe	***************************************	finer
Med Shap	Speaker of the House	of Delegates.
	Clerk of the House of Delegates.  President	echecies
iitee.	Clerk of the Senate.	
Kirry Hr. Committee.	The within is	
Chairma	thisday of	, 1933.
grand.		Governor.

of West Virginia. WAY 2 9 1933

Wm. S. O'BOIEN,
Secretary of State